BY-LAW NO. 1959

BEING A BY-LAW of the Corporation of the City of North Bay for granting aid to the North Bay Branch of the Canadian Legion No. 23 for the operation of its building.

WHEREAS pursuant to para. 69, Section 377 of the Municipal Act, Ch. 249, R.S.O. 1960, the Council, subject to the approval of the Department of Municipal Affairs, may pass a by-law for granting aid for the purposes therein provided.

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient to grant aid to the North Bay Branch of the Canadian Legion No. 23

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. THAT the sum of \$2,047.16 be granted during the year 1961 to the North Bay Branch of the Canadian Legion No. 23 for the operation of its building.
- 2. THAT this By-law shall be subject to the approval of the Department of Municipal Affairs.

READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 20TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 1961.

CLERK

APPROVAL OF THE DEPT. OF MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS DATED March 6th 1961
HAVING BEEN RECEIVED, BY-LAW NO. 1959 READ A THIRD TIME
AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 11th DAY OF April 1961,

1/1/00

CLERK